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Transactions in outstanding securities between Canada and other countries pro-
duced a $26.5 million net inflow, the largest monthly inflow for over six years. If, 
however, the special sale by the Government of Canada of part of its holdings of In-
ternational Bank for Reconstruction and Development bonds to the United States is 
abstracted there would have been an overall net outflow. Geographically, there was 
a large net inflow of $29.3 million from the United States, with net outflows of $0.9 
million and $1.9 million moving to the United Kingdom and other foreign countries 
respectively. 

Trading in outstanding Canadian securities led to a net outflow of $13.5 mil-
lion which comprised a net outflow of $24.0 million for the repatriation of Canadian 
bonds and debentures partly offset by a net inflow of $10.5 million from the sale 
of Canadian equities. 

The substantial net inflow from transactions in outstanding foreign securities 
at almost $40.0 million was largely accounted for by the special sale by the Gov-
ernment of Canada mentioned above. The net outflow due to Canadian acquisitions of 
United States equities at $2.2 million, was the smallest in the series of outflows 
which coimrtenced in November 1967 and came in conjunction with the lowest monthly 
volume of trading in these securities, since December 1966. 

Statistics in this bulletin cover transactions in outstanding securities (ex-
cept short-term securities and buy-backs) reported by investment firms, stock 
exchanges, pension and mutual funds and other financial intermediaries. Not in-
cluded are sales of new issues and retirements of called or matured securities. 
More complete statistics of capital movements will be found in the annual and 
quarterly reports on The Canadian Balance of International Payments. 

Balance of Payments and Financial Flows Division 
Balance of Payments Section 

April 1968 
2306-503 

The ton I en t of I I,Ix doçu,nen I may hc wwd freely Inst I)US ahou Id he credi ted wises, relniblialting all or any part of It. 



TABLE 2. Trade in Outstanding Canadian Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 
(Millions of dollars) 

Year and Month 

total Transactions I nited States United Kingdom Other Foreign iountries 

Sales Purchases 	Net sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sates Purchases Net Sales + 
to 

604 . 6  

from 	Puch. 

845.2 	- 240.6 

to 

369.8 

from 

537.2 

Purcit.. 

- 167.4 

to 

102.3 

from 

139.3 

Purch.- to from Puich.- 

- 	36.2 - 37.0 132.5 168.7 1966-Year 	....................................................... 

697.9 737.2 	- 	39.4 413.0 393.5 + 	19.5 97.6 156.0 - 	58.4 187.2 187.7 - 	0.5 

137.7 151.2 	- 	13.5 70.5 85.5 - 	15.0 30.5 26.4 + 	4.1 36.7 39.3 - 	2.6 

1967- 	January 	................................................ 54.5 78.3 	- 	23.8 31.5 49.5 - 	17.9 5.4 10.6 - 	5.1 17.6 18.3 - 	0.7 
44.0 62.8 	- 	18.9 27.6 36.5 - 	8.9 6.1 14.6 - 	8.6 10.3 11.8 - 	1.4 
45.2 64.2 	- 	19.0 28.6 37.4 - 	8.8 7.3 12.2 - 	4.9 9.4 14.7 - 	5.3 
43.8 50.7 	- 	6.9 24.2 28.6 - 	4.4 7.3 11.5 - 	4.2 12.3 10.6 + 	1.7 

1968- 	2 	months ....................................... 

47.4 68.5 	- 	21.2 25.4 42.3 - 	16.8 6.9 10.6 - 	3.7 15.0 15.7 - 	0.7 
52.0 62.0 	- 	10.0 29.2 30.8 - 	1.5 6.9 15.1 - 	8.3 15.9 16.1 - 	0.2 

March 	..................................................... 
April 	....................................................... 

48.7 57.3 	- 	8.6 30.2 32.3 - 	6.0 6.0 11.0 - 	5.0 12.4 13.9 - 	1.5 
52.9 66.3 	- 	13.4 26.6 32. 1 - 	5.6 9.2 13.5 - 	4.4 17.1 20.6 - 	3.4 

1967- 	Year 	....................................................... 

95.2 52.5 	+ 	42.7 69.3 23.2 + 	46.1 10.9 13.5 - 	2.6 15.0 15.8 - 	0.8 
August 	................................................... 
September 	........................................... 

66.2 52.5 	+ 	13.7 34.7 23.1 + 	11.6 9.9 16.6 - 	6.7 21.7 12.8 + 	8.8 
November 	............................................ 72.6 64.4 	+ 	8.1 40.4 32.3 + 	8.2 10.4 12.4 - 	2.0 21.7 19.7 + 	2.0 

February 	............................................... 

75.4 57.6 	+ 	17.8 45.2 25.5 + 	19.7 11.4 14.3 - 	3.0 18.9 17.8 + 	1.1 

Month not identified - 

.. 

- 	 - - - - - - - - - - 

May 	....................................................... 
June 	.................................................... ... 

July 	....................................................... 

78.2 78.2 	- 39.9 40.5 - 	0.6 19.9 16.1 + 	3.8 18.4 21.6 - 	3.2 
59.4 72.9 	- 	13.5 30.6 45.1 - 	14.5 10.6 10.3 + 	0.4 18.2 17.6 + 	0.6 

March.................................................... 

October 	................................................. 

April...................................................... 

.. 
December 	............................................. 

1968-January 	............................... ... .... ..... ...... 

May...................................................... 
June...................................................... 

February 	............................................. 

July...................................................... 
August.................................................. 
September.......................................... 
October.............................................. 
November 	.......................................... 
December.......................................... 

Month 	not 	identified 	...................... 

As figures are rounded, totals may not equal sum of component parts. 

r..) 



TABLE 3. Trade in Outstanding Foreign Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 

(Millions of dollars) 

Year and Month 

ToaJ Transactions 

Sales 	Purchases 	Net Sales + 
to 	from 	purch.- 

United States 

Sales 	Purchases 	Net Sales 4- 
to 	from 	Purch. - 

United Kingdom 

Sales 	Purchases 	Net Sales -f 
to 	from 	Purch.- 

Other Foreign Countries 

Sales 	Purchases 	Net Sales 4- 
to 	from 	Purch. - 

1,050.4 1,406.1 - 355.7 975 1,315.5 - 340.4 26.0 29.9 - 	3.9 49.3 60.7 - 	11.4 

1,889.6 2,184.2 - 294.6 1,804.4 2,076.8 - 	272.4 28.3 52.9 - 24.6 57.0 54.6 + 	2.4 

1966-Year 	....................................................... 

1967- 	Year 	................................................... .... 

375.7 378.6 - 	2.9 366.4 362.5 + 	3.9 2.8 5.4 - 	2.6 6.5 10.7 - 	4.1 1968- 	2 	months ..................................... 

119.7 144.2 - 	24.5 114.9 133.9 - 	19.0 0.5 5.8 - 	5.3 4.3 4.5 - 	0.2 1967- 	January 	............................................... 
February 	........................................ .... 162.1 - 	21.9 132.0 155.1 - 	23.1 2.6 3.3 - 	0.7 5.6 3.8 + 	1.8 
March 	................................................... 

.140.2 
212.1 196.1 + 	16.0 202.0 184.7 + 	17.4 4.4 6.7 - 	2.3 5.7 4.7 + 	1.0 
155.8 157.9 - 	2.0 145.2 147.3 - 	2.1 5.2 5.7 - 	0.4 5.4 4.9 + 	0.6 

May 	............................................. ....... 156.2 171.9 - 	15.6 151.9 166.7 - 	147 1.2 2.6 - 	1.4 3.2 2.7 + 	0.5 
April 	........................... .................... .... 

June 	.. .................................................... .179.3 
. 

202.6 - 	23.3 172.4 191.6 - 	19.2 1. 1 7.3 - 	6.2 5.7 3.6 + 	2.1 

July 	..................................................... 137.6 186.2 - 	48.7 132.8 182.1 - 	49.3 0.6 0.9 - 	0.4 4.2 3.3 + 	1.0 
August 	............................................. .... 151.1 187.7 - 	36.6 143.5 177.7 - 	34.3 4.9 6.5 - 	1.6 2.7 3.5 - 	0.8 
September 	........................................... 161.4 184.5 - 	23.1 156.1 173.7 - 	17.5 1.9 4.4 - 	2.5 3.3 6.4 - 	3.1 
October (1) . 182.7 198.5 - 	15,8 175.8 190.3 - 	14.5 1.7 2.6 - 	0.9 5.2 5.6 - 	0.4 
November (1) 145.8 216.3 - 	70.5 136.5 204.1 - 	67.7 3.7 5.8 - 	2.1 5.5 6.3 - 	0.8 

144.8 166.2 - 	21.4 138.3 159.5 - 	21.2 0.5 1.3 - 	0.9 6.0 5.3 + 	0.7 

2.9 10.1 - 	7.2 2.9 10.1 - 	7.2 - - - - - - 

18 3.6 226.5 - 	42.9 179.0 218.9 - 	40.0 1.5 2.8 - 	1.3 3.2 4.8 - 	1.6 
February 	.... 	............ ......................... 192.1 152.1 + 	40.0 187.4 143.6 + 	43.8 1.4 2.6 - 	1.3 3.3 5.9 - 	2.5 
March.................................................. 
April.................................................... 

December 	. 	...................................... ... 

May...................................................... 

. 

June................................................... 

Month 	not 	identified ......................... 

- 	January 	.................. ............. ..... .......... 

July..................................................... 

. 

August................................................ 
September.......................................... 
October 
November.......................................... 
December.......................................... 

Month 	not 	identified 	................... 

As figures are rounded, totals may not equal sum of component parts. 
(1) Includes special purchases of outstanding I.B.R.D. bonds by the Government of Canada. 



TABLE 4. Trade in Outstanding Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 

(Thousand, d doIIar,) 

February 1968 Total 
Sales 

Total 
Purchases 

Net + 
es 

Parch. - 

United States . .__ 
United Kingdom 

, UfC ases Net 

Other 

Sales to 

Foreign Countries 

Net 
Sales + Sales 

p 	h urcses 
from 

Net 
aes+ Sales to 

-- ------ 

Grand Total, Canadian and Foreign Securities 251,528 225,036 -26,492 217,991 188,643 +29,348 11,964 12,902 - 	938 21,573 23,491 - 	1,918 

Canadian 	Securities, 	Total 	................ ................... ....... .59,440 72,944 13,504 30,568 45,066 - 14,498 10,625 10,257 + 	368 18,247 17,621 + 	626 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	.................... ............................ 30,335- 24,005 2,982 22,948 - 19,966 2,121 1,243 + 	878 1,227 6,144 - 4,917 
Common and Preference Stocks 	............................. 

.6,330 
53,110 42,607 -10,503 27,586 22,118 - 	5,468 8,504 9,014 - 	510 17,020 11,475 + 5,545 

Other 	Securities 	....... 	..... 	....... - 2 - 	2 - - - - - - - 2 - 	2 

Foreign Securities, Total 192,088 152,092 -39,996 187,423 143,577 f-43,846 1,339 2,645 - 	1,306 3,326 5,870 - 2,544 

United States Issues: 
22,683  17,228 5,455 21,302 15,594 4- 	5,708 539 802 - 	263 842 832 + 	10 

127,211 129,455- 2,244 125,237 .26,583 - 	1,346 222 773 - 	551 1,752 2,099 - 	347 Common and Preference Stocks 	............................. 
United Kingdom Issues: 

E3onds 	and 	Debentures 	......... 	..... ........... .................. ...... 

879 1,704 825 879 841 I- 	38 - - - - 863 - 	863 
256 140 116 - 3 - 	3 256 137 + 	119 - - - 

Other Foreign Countries Issues: 
40,731 2,339 1- 38,392 39,790 523 1-39,267 313 915 - 	602 628 901 - 	273 

278 1,226- 948 215 33 I- 	182 9 18 - 	9 54 1,175 - 	1,121 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	................................................... 
Common and Preference Stocks 	................................. 

All Other Foreign SecIlrites 	. 	. 	. 50 - I- 	50 - - - - - - 50 - + 	50 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	............................................... 

Analysis of Bonds and Debentures 

Canadian Issues: 
2,844 8,645- 5,801 922 3,842 - 	2,920 1,128 770 + 	358 794 4,033 - 	3,239 

Common and 	Preference Stocks 	................................. 

475 2,296 - 	1,821 - 1,070 - 	1,070 347 87 + 	260 128 1,139 - 	1,011 
Provincial 	...................... .................................................. 2,002 7,900- 5,898 1,737 7,146 - 	5,409 162 239 - 	77 103 515 - 	412 

2 1,877- 1,875 - 1,848 - 	1,848 - - - 2 29 - 	27 
lailway, not guaranteed by governments 8 56 - 	48 8 28 - 	20 - 11 - 	11 - 17 - 	17 

999 9,561 - 	8,562 315 9,014 - 	8,699 484 136 + 	348 200 411 - 	211 

Government of Canada - Direct 	.............................. 
Government of Canada - Guaranteed ....................... 

United States Issues: 

MunicipaL 	................................................................................. 

Other 	Corporations 	........................................................... 

Government 	............... 	.... 	...... ................................ ....... 

.. 

1,547 1,817 - 	270 1,492 1,777 - 	285 - - - 55 40 + 	15 
Other 	.... ...  .... ....................................................................... 21,136 15,411 F 	5,725 19,810 13,817 + 	5,993 539 802 - 	263 787 792 - 	5 

United Kingdom Issues: 

.. 

Government 	.............. 	... ......... ..... ..... ...................... ........... 

. 

64 - 	64 - 40 - 	40 - - - - 24 - 	24 
Other 	.......................................................................... 

.- 
879 1,640- 761 879 801 + 	78 - - - - 839 - 	839 



TABLE 5. Trade in Outstanding Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 

(Millions of dollars) 

Two months ending February 1968 Total 
Sales 

Total 
Purchases 

Net 
Sa 	+ 
Purch.- 

United States 

--------- 
Net 

Sales to 	Purchases 	Sales + 

United Kingdom Other Foreign Countries 

- 
Net 

Sales 	Purchases 	Sal 	4  

-.----- 

Sales to 

--_____ 

Purchases  

-______ 
Net 

Sa 	i from Putch.- torn Porch.- from 	Purch. - 

Grand Total, Canadian and Foreign Securities 513.4 529.8 - 	16.4 436.9 448.1 - 	11.2 33.3 31.8 + 1.5 43.2 49.9 - 	6.7 

Canadian 	Securities, 	Iota1........ ..... 	...... ... ....... ..... 137.7 151.2 - 	13.5 70.5 85.5 - 	15.0 30.5 26.4 + 4.1 36.7 39.3 - 	2.6 

24.3 51.3 - 	26.9 7.5 36.0 - 	28.5 13.1 3.5 + 9.6 3.8 11.8 - 8.0 
Common 	and Preference Stocks 	........................... 113.3 99.9 + 13.4 63.0 49.6 + 13.4 17.5 22.9 - 5.4 32.9 27.5 + 5.4 
Other 	Securities......................... 	......... 	..... - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Foreign 	Securities, 	Total 	............................., 375.7 378.6 - 	2.9 366.4 362.5 4- 	3.9 2.8 5.4 - 	2.6 6.5 10.7 - 4.1 

United States Issues: 
39.8 + 	0.5 37.9 36.7 + 	1.3 1.0 1.6 - 0.5 1.3 1.6 0.2 

291.8 327.0 - 	35.2 286.6 320.1 - 	33.5 0.9 2.2 - 	1.3 4.2 4.6 - 0.4 
United Kingdom Issues: 

1.0 1.8 - 	0.8 0.9 0.9 - 0.1 - + 0.1 - 0.9 - 0.9 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	................................................40.3 
Common 	and 	Preference Stocks 	........................... 

0.9 0.4 + 	0.5 i 	0.6 0.2 + 0.4 1 	0.4 0.2 + 0.2 - - - 
Other Foreign Countries Issues: 

Common 	and 	Preference Stocks 	.............................. 

41.2 7.8 1 	+ 33.4 40.0 4.5 + 35.5 0.3 1.4 - 	1.0 0.8 1.9 - 	1.1 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	................................................. 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	....................................... 
0.4 1.8 - 	1.4 0.3 - + 	0.2 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 1.7 - 	1.6 

.... 

All Other Foreieri Securities  
Common and 	Preference Stocks............................... 

Analysis of Bonds and Debentures 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures............................................... 

Canadian Issues: 
16.2 18.2 - 	1.9 2.9 9.4 - 	6.5 11.1 1.9 + 9.2 2.2 6.8 - 4.6 

Government of Canada - Guaranteed ...................0.7 4.3 - 	3.6 - 1.9 - 	1.9 0.4 0.3 + 0.1 0.4 2.1 - 	1.7 
13.8 - 	10.1 3.1 11.9 - 	8.8 0.2 0.3 - 0.1 0.5 1.6 - 	1.2 

Municipal 	........................................................................ 0.1 2.2 - 	2.1 - 2.2 - 	2.2 - - - 0.1 - + 0.1 
Railway, not guaranteed by governments - 0.2 - 	0.2 - 0.1 - 	0.1 - - - - - - 

Government of Canada - Direct 	............................. 

3.5 12.6 - 	9.0 1.5 10.4 . 	9.0 1.4 0.9 + 0.5 0.6 1.2 - 0.5 Other 	Corporations 	........................................................ 
United States Issues: 

Provincial 	.........................................................................3.7 

4,4 - 	1.2 3.1 4.3 - 	1.3 - - - 0.1 - - 
37.2 35.4 + 	1.8 34.9 32.3 + 	2.5 1.0 1.6 - 0.5 1.3 1.5 - 0.2 

Government 	.....................................................................3.1 

United Kingdom Issues: 
Other 	................................................................................... 

. 
.0 

0,1 - 	0.1 - - - - - - - - - Government....................................................................... -  
Other 	................................................................................ 1.8 - 	0.8 0.9 0.9 - 0.1 - + 0.1 - 0.9 - 0.9 

As figures are rounded, totals may not equal sum of component parts. 



TABLE 6. Trade in Outstanding Canadian Bonds and Debentures and Canadian Common and Preference Stocks Between Canada and Other Countries 
(Millions of dollars) 

Canadian Bonds and Debentures 1  Canadian Common and Preference Stocks 

Year and Month Total Transactions 	 United States Total Transactions United States 

Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sates + Sales 	Purchases 	[Net Sales + 	Sales 	Purchases 	Net Sales + 
to from Purch.- to from Purch.- - 	to 	 from 	Purch.- 	 Co 	 from 	Pureb.- 

135.7 239.1 - 103.5 67.9 139.8 - 	71.9 468.9 606.0 - 137.0 301.8 397.4 - 95.5 

127 . 5  183.8 - 	56.3 51.5 114.5 - 63.1 570.4 553.5 + 	16.9 361.6 279.0 + 82.6 

24 . 3  51.3 - 	26.9 7.5 36.0 - 28.5 113.3 99.9 + 	13.4 63.0 49.6 + 13.4 

1967- 	Year ......................................... 

1967- January 1 7. 6  15.8 + 	1.8 4.8 9.3 - 	4.5 36.9 62.5 - 	25.6 26.7 40.1 - 	13.4 

1968- 2 	months ............................ 

9.7 15.7 - 	6.0 4.7 9.0 - 	4.3 34.3 47.2 - 	12.9 22.9 27.5 - 	4.6 
1 6 .7 22.3 - 	5.6 8.9 15.2 - 	6.3 28.6 42.0 - 	13.4 19.7 22.2 - 	2.5 

1966- 	Year 	......................................... 

.................................

March 	..................................... 

12.3 13.8 - 	1.5 7.0 9.7 - 	2.7 31.5 36.9 - 	5.4 17.2 18.9 - 	1.7 April 	....................................... 

May 	......................................... 10.0 26.0 - 	16.0 3.2 20.2 - 	17.1 37.4 42.6 - 	5.2 22.2 22.0 + 	0.2 
8.7 13.8 - 	5.1 4.4 10.3 - 	5.9 43.2 48.2 - 	4.9 24.9 20.4 + 	4.4 

July 5.1 14.6 - 	9.5 2.1 11.4 - 	9.3 43.6 42.7 + 	0.9 28.2 21.0 + 	7.2 
7. 6  7.7 - 	0.2 2.9 3.8 - 	0.8 45.3 58.5 - 	13.2 23.6 28.4 - 	4.8 
9.3 9.3 - 	0.1 3.4 2.8 + 	0.6 86.0 43.2 + 	42.8 65.9 20.4 + 45.5 

10.3 14.8 - 	4.5 3.0 7.5 - 	4.5 55.9 37.7 + 	18.2 31.7 15.6 + 16.1 
10.0 13.5 - 	3.5 2.2 6.7 - 	4.5 62.6 51.0 + 	11.6 38.2 25.5 + 12.7 
10.3 16.5 - 	6.2 4.7 8.5 - 	3.8 65.1 41.1 + 	24.0 40.5 17.0 + 23.5 

Month not identified - - - - - - - - - - - - 

February 	............................... 

18.0 20.9 - 	2.9 4.5 13.0 - 	8.5 60.2 57.3 + 	2.9 35.4 27.5 + 	7.9 

June 	....................................... 

6 . 3  30.3 - 	24.0 3.0 22.9 - 20.0 53.1 42.6 + 	10.5 27.6 22.1 + 	5.5 
March .................................... 

.........................................

August 	................................... 

April ...................................... 

September .............................

October 	................................. 

May ........................................ 

November 	............................. 

December 	........................... 

June ...................................... 

1968- January 	................................. 

July ....................................... 

February 	............................... 

August .................................. 

September 	........................... 

October ................................ 

November 	............................ 

December 	........................... 

Month not identified ....... 

As figures are rounded, totals may not equal sum of component parts. 
Includes also minor amounts of "Other" Canadian securities. 



TABLE 7. Selected Capital Market Statistics 

Domestic Government Bonds 
Stock prices 

Exchange 
(Last Wednesday of month)  rate 

Canada United 
United States 

United States Canada Dominion Bureau of Standard and States 
Statistics Poor's dollar 

3 1/47. due 3 3/47. due Year and month Investors' 
corn- 

posite stock in 

June 15, 	1978-83 January 15, 	1975-78 
Long- price index 

Composite index of Canada 
term (indus- 

mining industrials, 
(noon 

average trials 
index railroads and average 

Price Yield Price Yield yield(l) utilities in 
 utilities 

finance)  cents) 
1956=100 1941-1943=10 

91.19 3.88 86.31 5.07 5.09 132.3 92.9 65.67 107.80 
89.31 3.99 88.06 4.91 4.96 139.9 90.8 70.11 107.82 

September 90.00 3.99 86.63 5.08 5.11 138.0 91.8 72.85 107.98 
December 87.63 4.19 86.06 5.16 5.16 139.8 86.5 74.17 107.93 

86.94 4.25 85.38 5.25 5.25 147.1 96.4 78.80 108.05 
88.81 4.10 86.06 5.20 5.20 160.5 96.4 80.24 108.09 

September 88.19 4.16 86.13 5.21 5.21 166.8 104.2 83.40 107.61 
December 88.31 4.16 87.63 5.06 5.03 169.4 112.6 83.96 107.46 

88.81 4.13 87.31 5.11 5.06 180.0 119.0 86.83 108.11 
88.69 4.15 86.81 5.20 5.16 174.0 110.0 85.04 108.23 

September 86.56 4.35 85.31 5.40 5.32 175.5 109.7 85.32 107.64 

1963 - March ............ 

December 85.06 4.49 84.50 5.53 5.40 173.8 110.1 91.73 107.58 

1966 - March ............ 84.31 4.58 83.31 5.72 5.58 175.0 116.3 88.88 107.62 

1964 - March ............
June ............. 

June 	............. 82.56 4.76 83.31 5.75 5.66 170.6 116.7 86.06 107.65 
September 82.13 4.82 82.38 5.91 5.75 152.7 107.6 77.81 107.62 

June 	............. 

December 83.75 4.58 82.69 5.91 5.76 154.6 95.6 81.33 108.31 

June 	............. 

85.63 4.51 85.88 5.51 5.48 171.4 99.3 89.42 108.20 
80.31 5.06 81.88 6.11 5.87 174.5 101.3 91.43 108.04 

September 80.31 5.08 80.25 6.40 6.19 181.0 105.1 95.81 107.53 

1965 - March ............ 

December 77.81 5.38 79.00 6.65 6.54 173.6 107.0 95.30 108.02 

1968 - January 79.44 5.21 78.75 6.71 6.54 174.4 111.6 95.04 108.47 
February 79.19 5.24 77.25 6.98 6.72 163.8 109.8 90.75 108.73 
March ............ 

1967 - March ............ 

April 	........... 

June 	............. 

May 	............. 
June 	............ 

July 	............ 
August .......... 
September 	....... 
October 	......... 
November 	........ 
December 	........ 

(1) Average of all direct Government Ct Canada issues clue or callable in 10 years or over, excivaing perpetuaJ.s. 
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